TUITION AND FEE RATE Effective Fall 2024

In-State Rate

\$170 per credit hour*

*In-State Rate includes tuition (\$129/credit hour), Facility Fee (\$9/credit hour), Technology Fee (\$9/credit hour), Reserve Fee (\$1/credit hour), Building Fee (\$12/credit hour), and an ACCS Enhancement Fee (\$10/credit hour).

Out-of-State Rate

\$299 per credit hour*

*Out-of-State Rate includes tuition (\$258/credit hour), Facility Fee (\$9/credit hour), Technology Fee (\$9/credit hour), Reserve Fee (\$1/credit hour), Building Fee (\$12/credit hour), and an ACCS Enhancement Fee (\$10/credit hour).

Note: *Tuition and fees are subject to change by approval of the Alabama Community College System Board of Trustees.*

\$ Access Fee (per semester) 5.00Audit Fee Same as regular tuition and fees Community and Continuing Education Courses Varies by course Library Fine (per day) \$ 0.25 Diploma Fee (nonrefundable) \$ 25.00Diploma Fee for Previous Years (nonrefundable) \$ 50.00 *Note: Diplomas for previous years will be printed bearing* current administration names only. Manufacturing Skills Standards Council (MSSC) *for courses WKO 131, WKO 132, WKO 133, WKO 134 **One-Time Application Fee** \$ 65.00 **Testing Fee Per Course** \$ 50.00 *Note: Testing fees are subject to change.*

OTHER CHARGES, FINES AND FEES

Associate Degree Nursing (ADN)	
Assessment Technologies Institution (ATI) Testing Fee/Resources Per Course (NUR 112, NUR 113, NUR 114, NUR 211, NUR 221)	\$ 605.00
Note: Testing fees are subject to change.	
Associate Degree Nursing (ADN)	NUR 112 - \$ 200.00
Healthcare Program Fee Per Course	NUR 221 - \$ 36.00
Note: Insurance premiums are subject to change.	
Associate Degree Nursing (ADN)	\$ 30.00
Mercer Malpractice Insurance Per Course (NUR 112)	
Note: Insurance premiums are subject to change.	
LPN to RN Mobility Program	\$ 605.00
Assessment Technologies Institution (ATI) Testing Fee/Resources Per Course (NUR 209, NUR 211, NUR 221)	
Note: Testing fees are subject to change.	
LPN to RN Mobility Program	NUR 209 - \$ 200.00
Healthcare Program Fee Per Course	NUR 221 - \$ 36.00
Note: Insurance premiums are subject to change.	
LPN to RN Mobility Program	\$ 15.00
Mercer Malpractice Insurance Per Course (NUR 209)	
Note: Insurance premiums are subject to change.	
Medical Assisting Technology (MAT) Fee	\$ 15.00
Mercer Malpractice Insurance Per Course (MAT 239)	
Note: Insurance premiums are subject to change.	
Medical Assisting Technology (MAT) Fee	\$ 129.00
National Healthcare Association (Certification Exam) Per Course (MAT 239)	
Note: Exam fees are subject to change.	
Official Transcript Fee	\$ 5.00
One free Alabama Community College System (ACCS) transcript	

Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Fee	\$ 10.00
Practical Nursing Program (PN)	\$ 659.00 (NUR 112)
Assessment Technologies Institution (ATI) Testing Fee/Resources Per Course (NUR 112, NUR 113, NUR 114) Note: Testing fees are subject to change.	\$658.00 (NUR 113, NUR 114)
Practical Nursing Program (PN)	\$ 200.00
Healthcare Program Fee Per Course (NUR 112)	
Note: Insurance premiums are subject to change.	
Practical Nursing Program (PN)	\$ 15.00
Mercer Malpractice Insurance Per Course (NUR 112)	
Note: Insurance premiums are subject to change.	
Prior Learning Assessment (PLA) Course Fee	\$ 25.00
Note: Fee will be assessed for each PLA review.	
Replacement Student ID Card	\$ 30.00
Returned Check Fee	\$ 30.00
Student Accident Insurance	\$ 3.30
Note: Charge is per course for courses with the prefix of AUT, CNC, ILT, MSP, and WDT.	
Textbook Rental Fee (First Day Complete Program)	\$ 24.00
The fee covers all required textbooks, lab manuals, access codes and digital textbook versions. Consumables that cannot be returned and reused are not included. Additional details are available on the Bookstore website (https://www.cacc.edu/books).	(per registered credit hour)
IMPORTANT NOTES REGARDING THE FIRST DAY COMPLETE TEXTBOOK RENTAL PROGRAM:	
• All students, except for those noted below, are <u>automatically</u> included in the First Day Complete program; however, students have the option to opt out of the Program by visiting <u>https://www.cacc.edu/books</u> and clicking the 'Want to Opt Out' option under LINKS on the right side of the page.	

 Athletes covered by an athletic scholarship and dual enrollment students covered by a dual enrollment scholarship are not eligible to participate in this program. The following courses are exempt from the program (AUT, CNC, COS, MAT, MSP, NUR, WDT, and WKO); therefore, students registered for these courses will not be assessed the \$24 per credit hour fee for these courses. If a book is required for these courses, students may purchase the book from the Bookstore. Students must return all rented books back to the bookstore by the last day of finals each term. The textbook rental fee will be due by the payment deadline. Students are at risk of being purged from classes if the fee is not paid by the advertised payment deadline. 	
Traffic and Parking Fines	
No Decal	\$10.00
 Parked in No Parking/Restricted Zone Failure to Stop at Stop Sign Exceeding Speed Limit Handicap Parking Violation 	\$25.00
	\$25.00
	\$25.00
	\$25.00

Note: Additional examination/licensures fees may be required by third-party agencies.

Cost of attendance information for students may be found on the College website at https://www.cacc.edu/coa/.